

प्रो. राजीव कुमार सदस्य सचिव Prof. Rajive Kumar Member Secretary





अखिल भारतीय तकनीकी शिक्षा परिषद

(भारत सरकार का एक सांविधिक निकाय) शिक्षा मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार नेल्सन मंडेला मार्ग, वसंत कुज, नई दिल्ली—110070 दूरभाष: 011—29581399

ई-मेल : ms@aicte-india.org

ALL INDIA COUNCIL FOR TECHNICAL EDUCATION

(A STATUTORY BODY OF THE GOVT. OF INDIA)
Ministry of Education, Govt. of India
Nelson Mandela Marg, Vasant Kunj, New Delhi-110070
Phone: 011-29581399
E-mail: ms@aicte-india.org

Date:9th August, 2024

F. No. 1-103/AICTE/PGRC/Anti Ragging/2024 1003

To,

The Principal/Directors/
All AICTE Approved Institutions/Universities

Dear Sir/Madam,

Subject: Observance of Anti Ragging on 12th August, followed by Anti Ragging Week from 12th August to 18th August, 2024.

To prevent ragging, AICTE has framed regulations on curbing the menace of ragging in its approved Institutions/universities. These Regulations are mandatory and all Institutions/universities are required to take necessary steps for its implementation in toto including the monitoring mechanism as per provisions prescribed in the above Regulations and ensure its strict compliance.

In observance of Anti-Ragging Day on 12th August, followed by Anti Ragging Week from 12th August to 18th August, it is suggested/desired to adopt the following activities during the celebration of Anti Ragging Day/Week:

- i. Introduction/Orientation programme on Anti Ragging.
- ii. Conduct various competitions such as slogan & essay writing, poster making, and logo designing on Anti Ragging and distribute certificates/prizes to encourage the students/faculty/non-teaching staff to promote Anti Ragging.
- iii. Events like Anti-Ragging workshops, seminars and other creative avenues to spread the idea.
- iv. TVCs short films and documentary movies may be shown to students and faculty. (Available on UGC website i.e. www.ugc.ac.in & www.antiragging.in).

Also find attached herewith the creatives on Anti Ragging Day/Week for displaying in your premises. All AICTE approved Institutions/Universities are requested to share the details of the weeklong activities amongst students, faculty member and other stakeholders with a request for their active participation. Details of celebration/participation activities may please be shared on the website i.e. www.antiragging.in. A copy of letter dated 08.08.2024 issued by Centre for Youth (C4Y) on the celebration of Anti-Ragging Day/Week is also enclosed please.

With regards.

(Prof. Rajive Kumar)

Copy to:

1. The Secretary, University Grants Commission, New Delhi